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To request the Premier to consider amending and strengthening 
section 52 of The Child and Family Services Act to allow for the 
greater protection of children in care from exploitation and to 
consider urging the Federal Government to raise the age of 
protection to a minimum of sixteen years of age. 

Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 

October 31, 2007 
November 1, 2007 
November 5, 2007 
November 6, 2007 
November 7, 2007 
November 8, 2007 

152 
158 
164 
170 
174 
182 

To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to act on 
this situation by considering the construction of turning lanes that 
would reduce the danger posed in traffic access to Brandon Hills 
Estates which is home to 85 residents. 

Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 

June 12, 2007 
June 14, 2007 
October 1, 2007 
October 3, 2007 

19 
24 
55 
62 

To request the Premier of Manitoba and the Minister of Health to 
consider providing CancerCare Manitoba with the appropriate 
funding necessary to provide the standard care treatment – 
Avastin – to all colon cancer patients and to consider accelerating 
the process by which new cancer treatment drugs are added to the 
formulary so that more Manitobans are able to be treated in the 
most effective manner possible. 

Mrs. DRIEDGER June 14, 2007 25 

To urge the Provincial Government to consider adequate funding 
for the PAA on a long-term basis to ensure that the current retired 
teachers, as well as all future retirees, receive a fair COLA. 

Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 

October 10, 2007 
October 11, 2007 
October 17, 2007 
October 29, 2007 
October 30, 2007 
October 31, 2007 
November 5, 2007 
November 6, 2007 
November 8, 2007 

74 
78 

103 
132 
140 
152 
164 
170 
182 

To request the Ministers of Conservation and Justice to consider 
taking timely steps to resolve the blockade and to restore cottage 
and home owners’ access to their property and to request the 
Minister of Conservation to consider paying compensation to 
cottage and home owners who suffer property damage as a result 
of being unable to access their property due to the blockade. 

Mr. HAWRANIK 
Mr. HAWRANIK 
Mr. HAWRANIK 
Mr. HAWRANIK 

October 16, 2007 
October 17, 2007 
October 18, 2007 
 

85 
103 
107 

To urge the Premier and his NDP Government to cooperate in 
uncovering the truth in why the Government did not act on what it 
knew and to consider calling a public inquiry on the Crocus Fund 
Fiasco. 

Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 

June 7, 2007 
June 8, 2007 
June 11, 2007 
June 14, 2007 
October 1, 2007 
October 10, 2007 
October 17, 2007 
November 6, 2007 
November 8, 2007 

8 
11 
16 
24 
55 
74 

103 
171 
182 
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To request the Minister of Health to consider developing a clear, 
immediate plan to address the ER doctor shortage and to consider 
taking all necessary steps to ensure the Grace Hospital emergency 
room does not close. 

Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
 

June 7, 2007 
June 8, 2007 
 

8 
11 
 

To urge the Minister charged with the administration of The 
Liquor Control Act to consider allowing the owners of 
Headingley Foods to sell alcohol at their store, thereby 
supporting small business and the prosperity of rural communities 
in Manitoba. 

Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 

June 7, 2007 
June 8, 2007 
September 25, 2007 
October 1, 2007 
October 4, 2007 
October 11, 2007 

8 
11 
40 
55 
67 
77 

To request the Minister of Health to consider the feasibility of a 
joint health centre, including an emergency room, to service 
Neepawa, Minnedosa and the surrounding area and to consider 
sustaining health care services in this area by working with local 
physicians and the Assiniboine Regional Health Authority on this 
initiative. 

Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 

October 16, 2007 
October 17, 2007 
October 18, 2007 
October 22, 2007 
October 23, 2007 
October 25, 2007 
October 30, 2007 
October 31, 2007 
November 6, 2007 

85 
103 
107 
113 
117 
127 
140 
152 
171 

To urge the Premier to consider attending the November 5th 
public meeting at the Munroe Public Library which is located 
in his constituency. 

Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 

October 23, 2007 
October 24, 2007 
October 25, 2007 
October 29, 2007 
October 30, 2007 
October 31, 2007 
November 1, 2007 

117 
122 
127 
132 
140 
152 
159 

To request the Minister of Health to consider taking serious action 
to fill the nursing vacancies at personal care homes in the 
Town of Virden and to consider reopening the beds that have 
been closed as a result of this nursing shortage and to consider 
prioritizing the needs of those seniors that have been moved out of 
their community by committing to move those individuals back 
into Virden as soon as beds become available. 

Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 

October 29, 2007 
October 30, 2007 
October 31, 2007 
November 1, 2007 
November 5, 2007 
November 6, 2007 
November 7, 2007 
November 8, 2007 

132 
140 
152 
159 
164 
170 
174 
182 

To urge the Premier and his Government to recognize and 
acknowledge how important immigration is to our province by 
improving and strengthening the Provincial Nominee Program. 

Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 

September 27, 2007 
October 2, 2007 
October 3, 2007 
October 9, 2007 
October 11, 2007 
October 15, 2007 
October 16, 2007 
October 18, 2007 
November 7, 2007 

53 
59 
62 
71 
78 
80 
85 

108 
174 

To urge the Minister for Infrastructure and Transportation to 
consider implementing a speed zone on Provincial Trunk 
Highway #2 adjacent to the Village of Glenboro. 

Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 

June 7, 2007 
June 12, 2007 
June 13, 2007 
September 25, 2007 
September 26, 2007 
September 27, 2007 
October 1, 2007 
October 2, 2007 
October 3, 2007 
October 4, 2007 
October 9, 2007 

8 
19 
21 
40 
48 
53 
55 
59 
62 
67 
71 
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To urge the Premier and his NDP Government to consider 
ensuring that Winnipeg has a rapid transit system as soon as 
possible. 

Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 

June 7, 2007 
June 8, 2007 
June 11, 2007 
June 12, 2007 

8 
11 
16 
19 

To request the Minister of Family Services and Housing to 
consider re-staffing the Social Worker position(s) in Lynn Lake 
in order to provide needed services to Northwestern Manitoba in a 
timely manner and to consider mediating outstanding accounts 
payable due to the Lynn Lake Friendship Centre by Cree Nation 
Child and Family Caring Agency in order to allow the Designated 
Safe House and Receiving Home to resume regular operations and 
services, and continued utilization of these operations and services. 

Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 

June 11, 2007 
June 12, 2007 
June 13, 2007 
June 14, 2007 
September 26, 2007 
October 3, 2007 
October 10, 2007 

16 
19 
21 
24 
48 
62 
74 

To consider supporting the slogan "Friendly Manitoba" over 
"Spirited Energy" and to urge the Premier and his NDP caucus to 
make public the total cost in creating and promoting the new 
slogan "Spirited Energy". 

Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 
Mr. LAMOUREUX 

September 26, 2007 
October 4, 2007 

48 
67 

To request the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to 
consider making the completion of the dividing of the Trans 
Canada Highway in Headingley in 2008 an urgent Provincial 
Government priority and to consider evaluating whether any other 
steps can be taken to improve motorist safety while the dividing of 
the Trans Canada Highway in Headingley is being completed. 

Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 
Mrs. TAILLIEU 

October 29, 2007 
October 30, 2007 
October 31, 2007 
November 1, 2007 
November 5, 2007 
November 6, 2007 
November 7, 2007 
November 8, 2007 

132 
140 
152 
158 
164 
170 
174 
182 

 
 

To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to act on 
this situation by considering the construction of a 4-lane highway 
that would by-pass around the Village of Forrest. 

Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 

June 7, 2007 
June 8, 2007 
June 11, 2007 
June 13, 2007 
September 25, 2007 
September 26, 2007 
September 27, 2007 
October 2, 2007 
October 4, 2007 

8 
11 
16 
21 
40 
48 
53 
59 
67 
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