APPENDIX "H"

GENERAL PETITIONS

FIRST SESSION, THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

56 ELIZABETH II, 2007

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
To request the Premier to consider amending and strengthening section 52 of The Child and Family Services Act to allow for the greater protection of children in care from exploitation and to consider urging the Federal Government to raise the age of protection to a minimum of sixteen years of age .	Mrs. ROWAT Mrs. ROWAT Mrs. ROWAT Mrs. ROWAT Mrs. ROWAT Mrs. ROWAT	October 31, 2007 November 1, 2007 November 5, 2007 November 6, 2007 November 7, 2007 November 8, 2007	152 158 164 170 174 182
To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to act on this situation by considering the construction of turning lanes that would reduce the danger posed in traffic access to Brandon Hills Estates which is home to 85 residents.	Mrs. ROWAT Mrs. ROWAT Mrs. ROWAT Mrs. ROWAT	June 12, 2007 June 14, 2007 October 1, 2007 October 3, 2007	19 24 55 62
To request the Premier of Manitoba and the Minister of Health to consider providing CancerCare Manitoba with the appropriate funding necessary to provide the standard care treatment – Avastin – to all colon cancer patients and to consider accelerating the process by which new cancer treatment drugs are added to the formulary so that more Manitobans are able to be treated in the most effective manner possible.	Mrs. Driedger	June 14, 2007	25
To urge the Provincial Government to consider adequate funding for the PAA on a long-term basis to ensure that the current retired teachers, as well as all future retirees, receive a fair COLA .	Mr. SCHULER Mr. CULLEN Mr. SCHULER	October 10, 2007 October 11, 2007 October 17, 2007 October 29, 2007 October 30, 2007 October 31, 2007 November 5, 2007 November 6, 2007 November 8, 2007	74 78 103 132 140 152 164 170 182
To request the Ministers of Conservation and Justice to consider taking timely steps to resolve the blockade and to restore cottage and home owners' access to their property and to request the Minister of Conservation to consider paying compensation to cottage and home owners who suffer property damage as a result of being unable to access their property due to the blockade.	Mr. Hawranik Mr. Hawranik Mr. Hawranik Mr. Hawranik	October 16, 2007 October 17, 2007 October 18, 2007	85 103 107
To urge the Premier and his NDP Government to cooperate in uncovering the truth in why the Government did not act on what it knew and to consider calling a public inquiry on the Crocus Fund Fiasco .	Mr. Lamoureux	June 7, 2007 June 8, 2007 June 11, 2007 June 14, 2007 October 1, 2007 October 10, 2007 October 17, 2007 November 6, 2007 November 8, 2007	8 11 16 24 55 74 103 171 182

APPENDIX "H"

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
To request the Minister of Health to consider developing a clear, immediate plan to address the ER doctor shortage and to consider taking all necessary steps to ensure the Grace Hospital emergency room does not close.	Mrs. Driedger Mrs. Driedger	June 7, 2007 June 8, 2007	8 11
To urge the Minister charged with the administration of The Liquor Control Act to consider allowing the owners of Headingley Foods to sell alcohol at their store , thereby supporting small business and the prosperity of rural communities in Manitoba.	Mrs. TAILLIEU Mrs. TAILLIEU Mrs. TAILLIEU Mrs. TAILLIEU Mrs. TAILLIEU Mrs. TAILLIEU	June 7, 2007 June 8, 2007 September 25, 2007 October 1, 2007 October 4, 2007 October 11, 2007	8 11 40 55 67 77
To request the Minister of Health to consider the feasibility of a joint health centre, including an emergency room, to service Neepawa, Minnedosa and the surrounding area and to consider sustaining health care services in this area by working with local physicians and the Assiniboine Regional Health Authority on this initiative.	Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese	October 16, 2007 October 17, 2007 October 18, 2007 October 22, 2007 October 23, 2007 October 25, 2007 October 30, 2007 October 31, 2007 November 6, 2007	85 103 107 113 117 127 140 152 171
To urge the Premier to consider attending the November 5th public meeting at the Munroe Public Library which is located in his constituency.	Mr. Lamoureux	October 23, 2007 October 24, 2007 October 25, 2007 October 29, 2007 October 30, 2007 October 31, 2007 November 1, 2007	117 122 127 132 140 152 159
To request the Minister of Health to consider taking serious action to fill the nursing vacancies at personal care homes in the Town of Virden and to consider reopening the beds that have been closed as a result of this nursing shortage and to consider prioritizing the needs of those seniors that have been moved out of their community by committing to move those individuals back into Virden as soon as beds become available.	Mr. Maguire	October 29, 2007 October 30, 2007 October 31, 2007 November 1, 2007 November 5, 2007 November 6, 2007 November 7, 2007 November 8, 2007	132 140 152 159 164 170 174 182
To urge the Premier and his Government to recognize and acknowledge how important immigration is to our province by improving and strengthening the Provincial Nominee Program .	Mr. Lamoureux	September 27, 2007 October 2, 2007 October 3, 2007 October 9, 2007 October 11, 2007 October 15, 2007 October 16, 2007 October 18, 2007 November 7, 2007	53 59 62 71 78 80 85 108 174
To urge the Minister for Infrastructure and Transportation to consider implementing a speed zone on Provincial Trunk Highway #2 adjacent to the Village of Glenboro.	Mr. Cullen	June 7, 2007 June 12, 2007 June 13, 2007 September 25, 2007 September 26, 2007 September 27, 2007 October 1, 2007 October 2, 2007 October 3, 2007 October 4, 2007 October 9, 2007	8 19 21 40 48 53 55 59 62 67 71

APPENDIX "H"

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
To urge the Premier and his NDP Government to consider ensuring that Winnipeg has a rapid transit system as soon as possible.	Hon. Mr. GERRARD Hon. Mr. GERRARD Hon. Mr. GERRARD Hon. Mr. GERRARD	June 7, 2007 June 8, 2007 June 11, 2007 June 12, 2007	8 11 16 19
To request the Minister of Family Services and Housing to consider re-staffing the Social Worker position(s) in Lynn Lake in order to provide needed services to Northwestern Manitoba in a timely manner and to consider mediating outstanding accounts payable due to the Lynn Lake Friendship Centre by Cree Nation Child and Family Caring Agency in order to allow the Designated Safe House and Receiving Home to resume regular operations and services, and continued utilization of these operations and services.	Mrs. TAILLIEU Mrs. TAILLIEU Mrs. TAILLIEU Mrs. TAILLIEU Mrs. TAILLIEU Mrs. TAILLIEU Mrs. TAILLIEU	June 11, 2007 June 12, 2007 June 13, 2007 June 14, 2007 September 26, 2007 October 3, 2007 October 10, 2007	16 19 21 24 48 62 74
To consider supporting the slogan "Friendly Manitoba" over "Spirited Energy" and to urge the Premier and his NDP caucus to make public the total cost in creating and promoting the new slogan "Spirited Energy".	Mr. Lamoureux Mr. Lamoureux Mr. Lamoureux Mr. Lamoureux	September 26, 2007 October 4, 2007	48 67
To request the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to consider making the completion of the dividing of the Trans Canada Highway in Headingley in 2008 an urgent Provincial Government priority and to consider evaluating whether any other steps can be taken to improve motorist safety while the dividing of the Trans Canada Highway in Headingley is being completed.	Mrs. Taillieu Mrs. Taillieu Mrs. Taillieu Mrs. Taillieu Mrs. Taillieu Mrs. Taillieu Mrs. Taillieu Mrs. Taillieu	October 29, 2007 October 30, 2007 October 31, 2007 November 1, 2007 November 5, 2007 November 6, 2007 November 7, 2007 November 8, 2007	132 140 152 158 164 170 174 182
To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to act on this situation by considering the construction of a 4-lane highway that would by-pass around the Village of Forrest .	Mrs. ROWAT	June 7, 2007 June 8, 2007 June 11, 2007 June 13, 2007 September 25, 2007 September 26, 2007 September 27, 2007 October 2, 2007 October 4, 2007	8 11 16 21 40 48 53 59 67